

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City

NINTH CITY COUNCIL



EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 103rd REGULAR SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON AUGUST 13, 2024, (TUESDAY), 09:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag -do-Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz -do-Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan -do-Hon. Gilbert S. Labang -do-Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes -do-Hon. Arnel T. Arugay -do-Hon. Grace B. Arago -do-Hon. Tirso V. Mangada -do-Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay Ex Officio Member Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez Ex Officio Member (via Teleconferencing) Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 534-09-2024

RESOLUTION COMMENDING THE BIOLOGY MAJORS ORGANIZATION OF CAGAYAN STATE UNIVERSITY-CARIG CAMPUS, TUGUEGARAO CITY, FOR HAVING BEEN AWARDED THE HALL OF FAME AWARD FOR OUTSTANDING UNESCO CLUB FOR 2024

SPONSOR: HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II

WHEREAS, the United Nations Educational Scientific and Cultural Organization (UNESCO) released the Outstanding UNESCO Clubs for the 2024 College Level last July 30, 2024;

WHEREAS, the UNESCO recognizes and campaigns for the achievements and advocacies of various clubs whose endeavors are aligned with the ideals and thrusts of UNESCO. It acknowledges the accomplishments and undertakings of UNESCO Clubs that endeavor to pursue the principles of UNESCO. It invigorates other youth organizations, NGOs, LGUs and school-based organizations about the attributes of UNESCO Clubs that exceptionally exemplify the standards compliant with the values and principles of UNESCO in promoting cultural diversity and contributing to peace and human development;

WHEREAS, the BIOLOGY MAJORS ORGANIZATION OF CAGAYAN STATE UNIVERSITY-CARIG CAMPUS is an institutional student organization that aims to promote academic excellence among its members and develop a wholesome relationship with other organizations in the school and other institutions;

WHEREAS, the BIOLOGY MAJORS ORGANIZATION OF CAGAYAN STATE UNIVERSITY-CARIG CAMPUS was given the Hall of Fame Award for being one of the Outstanding Clubs for UNESCO for four (4) consecutive years;

WHEREAS, the excellent performance of the BIOLOGY MAJORS ORGANIZATION OF CAGAYAN STATE UNIVERSITY-CARIG CAMPUS is worthy of recognition and brings a significant contribution in Tuguegarao City;



WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government recognizes organizations which have brought recognition and honor worthy of admiration.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to commend BIOLOGY MAJORS ORGANIZATION OF CAGAYAN STATE UNIVERSITY-CARIG CAMPUS for having been awarded the Hall of Fame Award for Outstanding UNESCO Club for 2024.

RESOLVED FURTHER, to furnish a copy of this resolution to Biology Majors Organization of Cagayan State University-Carig Campus for information.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 534-09-2024 was APPROVED.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING: JOEL JOSEPH L'EGIPTO, Ph.D. Secretary to the Sanggunian <u>ATTESTED:</u> HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer Date: <u>USU 2024</u>

cel